Resolution offering condolences to the family and friends of Shannon King.

WHEREAS,

SHANNON KING

passed from this life on November 27, 2022 at the age of 38; and

- WHEREAS, Shannon King was a life coach, a comedian, a mother, and a friend but most knew her for her passion for helping young people in Milwaukee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Shannon started the company Peace of Heart where she worked as a life coach for at risk youth, and she was quoted saying: "I saw a huge problem in Milwaukee in regards to our youth. Not only did I see it, I decided to do something about it, I choose to stand and serve! I choose to no longer put the bandage over the issues with our youth,"; and
- WHEREAS, Shannon offered trauma-informed care workshops with youth and at-risk youth, encouraged youth to obtain employment of interest, coached youth by providing one-on-one support, educated youth on the juvenile justice system and how to grow away from it, and taught youth how to set individual goals and work on achieving them; and
- **WHEREAS**, Shannon will be remembered as someone who impacted the community, a mother, caregiver and she leaves behind memories for all who knew her to cherish; and
- **WHEREAS**, Shannon King leaves behind her beloved her daughter Destiny, her twoyear-old, and many loving family members and friends; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Shannon King, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Shannon King.

Introduced by Common Council members Mark Chambers, Jr., Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on December 13, 2022.